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AWARD
NASD Dispute Resolution
In the Matter of the Arbitration Between
Name of Claimant
Marla Lindemann
and - 0406995

Phoenix, Arizona

Name of Respondent
Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. f/k/a Salomon Smith Barney Inc.

Nature of the Dispute: Customer vs. Member.

REERESENTATION OF PARTIES

Maria Lindemann ("Claimant") was represented by James Richard Hooper, Eaq., Hooper & Weiss,
LLC, Orlando, Flotida,

Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. fk/a Salomon Smith Bariiey Ine, ("Respondent™) was represented by |
Kim Alexander, Egq., Keesal, Young & Logan, San Francisco, California.

CASF INFORMATION

The Statement of Claim was filed on or about Qctober 4, 2004. Submission Agresment of Claiment
Marla Lindemann was signed on October 1, 2004,

Statement of Answer was filed by Respondent Citigroup Global Markets, Ine. f/k/a Salomon Smith

Barney Inc. on or gbout December 29, 2004. Submission Agreement of Respondent Citigroup
Global Markets, Inc. {7k/a Salomon Smith Barney Inc, was signed on Jannary 10, 2005,

CASE SUMMARY
Claimant alleged that:

Citigroup failed to discloss several deep and disabling conflicts of intercst that existed in ifs
relationshing with WorldCom.  Clatmant sestained anorminus ineses as 2 direct raqlt of
Citigroup's actions, WorldCom employees like Claimant were among the most vulnerable
and sustained some of the greatest losses
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In its pervasive and relentless misconduet, Citigroup breached the most fundamental of
professional obligations: in failing to make proper recommendations, failing to make iimely
recommendations to achieve suitable asset allocation, and on specific strategies to protect
against downside losses in changing market conditiong,

In surn, Claimant sustained enormous losses as a direct resull of Citigroup®s pervasive fraund
and corruption (hat reached from Wall Sireet to many of Citigroup’s retail customers,
WorldCom employces, like Claimant in the instant case, wete left impoverished as a result of
Citigroup’s malfeasance. In Claimant’s view of Respondents® frand and misconduct, the law
is clear; Citigroup, rather than Claimant, should bear the losses from the sharp market
decling in the value of WorldCom stock. These losses were compounded by Citigroup’s
misconduct at the retail brokerage level, including its initial unsuitable recornmendations by
a poorly trained and unsupervised Citigroup broker who failed to make timely
recommendations to achieve a suitable asset allocation, and on specific strategies to protect
against downside losses in changing market conditions. Ta its pervasive, deliberate and
relentless fraud, Citigroup failed to observe and comply with appropriate standards and
safeguards required by law. Citigroup committed frand on the market and maniputated the
price of WorldCom stock to the detriment of the investors.

The factual background is discussed more fully in the Award section below.

Respondent denicd the allegations set forth in the Statement of Claim. Respondent spacifically
stated: ‘

ignoring the significance of her own company’s massive aceounting fraud, Ms. Lindemann,
an employee of WorldCom, seeks to hold Smith Barney liable for her affirmative decision
Hot to exercise her alleged WorldCom emplayee stock apiions prior to (he historic market
downturn and sell them at a profit. She alleges that from 1999 through 2001, she received
approximately 2,578 options to purchasc WorldCom shares, but admittedly did not exercise
any of her WorldCom options, (Statement of Claim, § 12.) However, Ms. Lindemann has
not provided any infotmation frorn WorldCom demonstrating that she was in fact granted
options, Ms. Lindemann secks to make Smith Barney the guarantor of her stock option
investment strategy sirply because Smith Bamey issued research reports based on
WorldCom's publicly available information. Ms, Lindemann essentially argues that a
brokerage firm that issues research reports on a company based on publicly available
information (information which fater is revealed to be false) should be lable to employees of
the company — who never even look the advice ¢f Smith Bariey — at 8 maximum trading
value of their optione after tha nrics of the company'a stack falls os a resnlt of i company's
fraud on the public,




Aug. 4. 2005 12:48PM ). NOLAND FRANZ & ASSOCIATES No.B4b1 P. 3

NASD Dispute Resolution
Arbitration No. 04-08995
Award Pape3 of 7

RELIEE RFQUESTED

‘ Claimant requested an Award against respondent for curnulative damages in an amount nol Jess than
| $35,000.00, and punitive damages in an amount to be determined from the evidence accummulated
during discovery, plus interest, costs, attoreys’ fees, and such other dzmeages that the Arbitration
| Panel deems appropriate,

Respondent m-qucsted'that the Statcmcni of Claim be dismissed in its entirety with pmjudicc,'and
that the pane] award Smith Barney its costs incurred in defending this unmeritorious claim.

QIHER ISSUES CONSIDERFED & DECTDED

‘The parties have agreed that the Award in this maiter may be executed in counterpart copies or thata
handwritten, signed Award may be entered. In cither case, the parties have agreed to receive
conformed copies of the award while the original(s) remain on file with the NASD Dispute
Resolution (the “NASD™).

AWARD

After consideting the pleadings and the siatements of counscl at the preliminary hearings, the
undersigned erbitrator has decided in full and final resolution of the issues submitted for
determination as follows:

Factual Background:

Claimant Marla Linderann was an employec of WorldCom and received stock options as part of her
compensation. Respondents (through Saformon Smith Barney)(858B), administered WorldCom's
stock option program.

Claimant never exercised her options, Through the complaint and the representations of her coumnsel,
which are assumed (o be true for the purposes of this ruling, she alleges that she did not exercise
those options based on four principal reasons. First, WotldCom's CEQ, Bemard Ebberts had not sold
his stock. Second, S8B's WorldCom analyst, Jack Grubman, was bullish on WorldCom, and had 2
buy rating on the stock. Third, Claimant said she did not know about, and would have been
significantly influenced by, the personal loans $8B made to Mr, Ebbers, which were collateralized
by his WorldCom stock. Because of these Joans, Claimant asserts that Mr. Ebbers effectively cashed

.out of WorldCom stock in secret, arlificially propping up the price of its stock. Claimant's counsel
indicated that there was fecourse to Mr. Rhhers, bist he did oot hava meny mereonal secete athor than
the stock or the proceeds from the loan. Finally, SSB did not disclose their practices of allowing Mr.
Ebbers to participate in IP0's and immediately sell the shares to realize profits, a practice commonly
known as "spinning.”
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Claimant also had some WorldCom stock in other accounts, including her 401(k) plan, which she
claims she did not sell in reliance on the above factors as well. 88B did not administer the 401(k)
plan and those other accounts were not held by Respondents.

Claimant raised 5 causes of action.

Breach of Fiduciary Duty.

Ms, Tindemann claims that Respondents breached their Sduciary duty to her in providing misleading
investment advice (hrough the failure to disclose the personal loans, the spinming and other
relationships between WorldCom and SSB, as well as the bullish reports of Mr. Grubman). The
investment reports did contain a disclaimer that disclosed the existence of certain ipvestment
banking and other business relationships between WorldCom and SSB. SRO rules did not require
express disclosure of the loans or other business relationships. With those disclaimers and other
statements in Mr, Grubman’s reports cited in Respondent's answer, Claimant cannot assert a ¢laim
against SSB for breach of fiduciary duty due to the favorable recommendations of Mr, Grubman in
his reports. That fact is not changed because WorldCom chose to distribute those reparts to its
employees. An analyst and his company does not asswmne a fiduciary duty to all those who read the
report.

Moreover, SSB did not assume a fiduciary duty 1o Claimant simply because it administercd the
WorldCom stock option program. Thete are oo allegations made by Claimant that she contacted an
$5B financial representative for personal, individualized investment advice that may have created a
fiduciary duty, The nature of administering the stock option program is too tenuous to create a
fiduciary duty sufficient to create Liability by SSB for statements made in an analyst's report.
Similarly, 88B did not become liable for her fatjure to sell her stock held in other accounts not
administered by SSB, such as her 401(k) account.

Neither did SSB become liable for the actions of Mr. Ebbers, including the fact that he had not sold
his stock. That he may have entered into a transaction allegedly to protect himseif from eventual
losses in the stock was not illegal and was not required at that time 10 be disclosed by SRO rules or
the securities laws. Many executives entered into similar transactions, such as hedges, caps and
collars, none of which were requircd to be disclosed at the time of these events. Mr. Ebbers
remained liable on the loans, based on statements from Ms, Lindemann's counsel, and SSB had
recourse to the proceeds from the loans, ag well 2s to the stock. Thus, even if Ms, Lindemann and
other investors would have desired 1o leurn of those relationships, SSB does not have lability to Ms.
Lindemann for not disclasing them for the reasons noted above.

Finally, Ms, Lindemann did not exercise her options, so she does not have a transaction on which to
assert her claim for a breach of fiduciary duty. Her claim for breach of fiduciary duty must fail.
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Aiding and Abetting WorldCom's Breach of Fiduciary Duty.

Ms. Lindemann also claims that S8B should be Hable for the aflcged breach by WorldCom of its
fiduciary duty to her, based on the failure to disclose the transactions between Mr. Ebbers and SSB
and other wrongdoing. Presumably, she believes SSB was such an integral part of that deception that
it should be liable, along with WorldCom for those violations. For the reasons noted above, she
| cannot assert 2 cause of action against 8B directly for failure to disclose the existence of those
| relationships (beyond the disclaimers included in the reports). Therefore, SSB cannot be indirestly
| liable for those alleged misstatements through WorldCom or Mr. Ebbers.

Ms. Lindemann claims that SSB failed to supervise her options, in violation of NYSE rules. As
Claimant acknowledges, there is ro private right of action for a violation of these rules. This clairn
must be dismissed.

Breach o tract/Nepligence.

Claimant alleges that the violation of SRO rules set the standards in negligence and breach of

* contract actions. Claimant, however, did not set fotth how the alleged breaches of the NASD and
NYSE tules cited constitute a breach of contruct (the Staternent of Claim does not indicate what
contract is allegedly breached), nor does it specify how those rules establish negligence actionable by
Claimant against SSB based on thesc facts. As noted above, S5B did not render individualized
personal investment advice to Claimant, and the general report by Mr. Grubman is not actionable by
Ms. Lindemann in (hese circumstances. Accordingly, these combined claims are dismissed.

Employment of Manipulative and Deceptive Devices.

Counsel for Claimant conceded at the hearing that this claim must be withdrawn, because one must
be e purchaser or sell of securitics to assert & claim for a violation of Section 10b-5 under the
Securities and Exchange Act.

Commuypications to the Public.

Finally, Ms, Lindemann citcs various SRO rules that requirc communications to the public (o be not
misleading. Again, there are no private rights of action based on these alleged rule violations, so this
canse of aclion must be dismisscd. '

In conclusion, none of the claims asserted by Ms, Lindemann is actionable against Respondents and
are therefore dismissed.

All costs for the NASD arbitration proceedings shall be assessed against Claimant.
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That to the extent not specifically awarded or otherwise provided for above, all other claims and
requests for relief by any party hereto are denied with prejudics,

Other than the Forum Fees noted below, the parties shall each bear all other costs and expenses

incurred by them in connection with this proceeding, including but not limited to attorneys’ fees, not
specifically awarded or otherwise provided for above.

EEES

Pursuant to the Code, the following fees ate assessed:

Filing Fees

WASD Dispute Resolution will retain or colfect the non-refundable filing fees for each claim:
Injtial claim filing fee = $175.00

- Member Fees

Mernber fees are ussessed to cach member firm that is a party in thess proceedings or to the member

firm(s) that employed the associated person(s) ut the time of the event(s) giving rise to the dispute.
In this matter, the member firr(s) is Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. f/k/a Salomon Smith Barney Inc.

Member surcharge $ 875.00
Pre-hearing process fee $ 750.00

Total Member Fees $ 1,625.00
Forum Fees and Assessments

The Arbitration Panel assesses forum fees for each hearing session conducted. A hearing session is
any meeting between the parties and the arbitrator(s), including a pre-hearing conference with the
arbitrator(s), that lasts four (4) hours or less. Fees associated with these proceedings are:

2 Pre-bearing session(s) with a single arbitrator T X $450.00 § 900.00
March 10,2005 1 session
July7,2005 1  session
‘f'otat Forum Fees : 3 900.00

The Arbitration Panel has assessed $900.00 of the forum fess to Marla Lindemann.
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Fee Stmmary
Claimant, Marla Lindemann, shall be and hereby is liable for:

Initial Filing Fee
Forum Fees
Total Fees
- Less pavments \
Balance Due NASD Dispuie Resolution

hereby i liable for:

Member Fees
Total Fees
Less pavments

Balance (o be refunded by NASD Dispute Resolution

All balanees are due to NASD Dispute Resolution

* ARBITRATION PANEL

No.B4d

Respondent, Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. f/k/a Salomon Smith Barncy Inc., shall be and

Richard Licbcrman, Esq. - Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chair

8/“{03’"

[

=§ 175.00
=$ 900.00
=$ 1,075.00
=3 -625.00
=§ 450.00
=$ 1,625.00
=3 1,625.00
=§ -2,375.00
=% - 750,00

ighard Licbcminﬁsllsq.

Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chair

05
Date of Service (For NASD office usc only)

Signature Date




